RESOLUTION NO. 2024-75

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA; APPROVING WORK AUTHORIZATION FOR CONSTRUCTION, ENGINEERING, AND INSPECTION SERVICES REQUIRED FOR THE CITY'S LIFT STATION 7 UPGRADE PROJECT, BETWEEN THE CITY AND MEAD AND HUNT, INC., PURSUANT TO RFQ PW-2020-09; PROVIDING IMPLEMENTATION, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Deltona desires to authorize the City Manager or his designee to approve and accept the attached November 5, 2024, detailed proposal (the "Proposal") for necessary construction, engineering, and inspection ("CEI") services, for the Lift Station 7 Upgrade Project (the "Project") from Mead and Hunt, Inc. (the "Consultant"), pursuant to the Continuing Contract awarded via RFQ PW-2020-09.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Recitals Adopted</u>. That each of the above recitals are hereby adopted, confirmed, and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Purchase Approved. That the Proposal, in substantially the form which is attached hereto, is approved, and the City Manager or his designee is authorized to accept the Proposal, and execute and implement the Work Authorization for the performance of the Services for the Project, once approved by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency.

Section 3. Implementation. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to take any action which is necessary to implement this Resolution.

<u>Section 4</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA, THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 2024.

City of Deltona, Florida Resolution No. 2024-Page 2 of 2

BY: _____

Santiago Avila, Jr., MAYOR

ATTEST:

Joyce Raftery, CMC, MMC, CITY CLERK

Approved as to form and legality for use and reliance of the City of Deltona, Florida

TG Law, PLLC, CITY ATTORNEY